

Nos. 22-349 and 22-529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A., PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM KIVETT, ET AL.

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, PETITIONERS

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

GERARD SINZDAK

URJA MITTAL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

- A. Statutory background..... 1
- B. The present controversies 4
 - 1. *Flagstar* 4
 - 2. *Cantero* 6

Discussion..... 8

- A. Section 25b’s “significantly interferes with” standard requires a practical, case-by-case inquiry, which neither the Second nor the Ninth Circuit conducted 9
 - 1. Section 25b requires a practical inquiry into the degree to which a state law impedes the exercise of national banks’ powers..... 10
 - 2. Neither the Second nor the Ninth Circuit applied the correct preemption standard..... 13
- B. This Court’s review is not warranted..... 20
 - 1. Further percolation would aid any eventual consideration by this Court 20
 - 2. Both *Cantero* and *Flagstar* are flawed vehicles for this Court’s resolution of the question presented 21

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett*,
321 U.S. 233 (1944)..... 11-13
- Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N. A. v. Nelson*,
517 U.S. 25 (1996) 2, 10-12, 16
- Biestek v. Berryhill*, 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019) 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	17
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1156 (1996).....	4
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass’n, FA</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 817 (2005).....	22
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v.</i> <i>New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	16, 17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	18
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	18
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 567 (2018)	4, 6, 18, 19
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896)	12
<i>McShannock v. JP Morgan Chase Bank NA</i> , 976 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22

Statutes and regulation:

Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, Tit. X, 124 Stat. 1955:	
§ 1044(a), 124 Stat. 2015.....	2
12 U.S.C. 25b.....	2, 3, 7-14, 16, 20-23
12 U.S.C. 25b(a)(1)	22
12 U.S.C. 25b(a)(2)	2, 10, 14, 15, 17
12 U.S.C. 25b(b).....	10
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(1)	3, 10, 14, 15, 17
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(1)(B).....	3, 8-11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 21
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(3)	13
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(3)(A).....	3, 9, 12
12 U.S.C. 25b(c)	3, 9, 12

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 25b(d).....	9
12 U.S.C. 5553.....	22
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	2
Federal Reserve Act, 12 U.S.C. 221 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Home Owners’ Loan Act, 12 U.S.C. 1461 <i>et seq.</i>	22
12 U.S.C. 1465(a)	22
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
12 U.S.C. 24.....	2
12 U.S.C. 24 (Seventh)	2
12 U.S.C. 371(a)	2
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	3
15 U.S.C. 1639d.....	3, 4, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. 1639d(a)	4
15 U.S.C. 1639d(b).....	4
15 U.S.C. 1639d(g)(3)	4, 19
12 C.F.R. 34.4(a)(6).....	9
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	10, 11
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004).....	16
75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010)	22
OCC Interpretive Ltr. No. 1041 (Sept. 28, 2005)	2
S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	16
